
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 26, 2022 
 
FILE NO:   VAR-2022-0394                                                                                    AGENDA ITEM:   6.D 
 
STAFF CONTACT:   Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request from Lee 
Hutchins (“Applicant”) for a variance to reduce the required minimum lot size for a property zoned 
Mobilehome-12,000 (“MH12”) to create four residential lots on a property located at 3419 Otha Street, 
APN 008-192-02. (Heather Manzo, hmanzo@carson.org) 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: The Applicant is proposing a reduction to the required minimum lot size from 12,000 
square feet to 10,915 square feet for the creation of four single-family residential lots on a vacant one-
acre parcel.  A variance is required.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve the variance. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to deny variance VAR-2022-0394, based on the inability to make all of 
the required variance findings.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Should the Planning Commission be able to make all variance findings and approve the request, the 

Subject 
Site 

mailto:hmanzo@carson.org


conditions listed below are recommended, at a minimum. 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, 
then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 

this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 

permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of final approval.  A single, one-year extension of 
time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division of the Carson City Community 
Development Department at least 30 days prior to the one-year expiration date.  Should this 
permit not be initiated within one-year, and no extension granted, the permit shall become null 
and void.  
 

5. Prior to the recordation of a map to subdivide the property, the applicant shall demonstrate that 
parcels shall have a minimum lot size of 10,915 square feet.  
 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.085 
(Variances); and 18.04.085 (Mobilehome – 12,000 Square Feet (“MH12”)). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Medium Density Residential 
 
ZONING:   MH12 
 
KEY ISSUES:  Will the approval of the variance request be in keeping with the standards of the CCMC? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION: 
NORTH:    MH12 – Single Family Residences  
EAST:  MH12 – Vacant Land 
SOUTH: MH12 – Single Family Residences 
WEST:     MH12 – Single Family Residences 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: X Shaded (areas of minimal flooding) 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  project area is flat 
SEISMIC ZONE: Zone II, moderate earthquake potential, beyond 500 feet 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
PARCEL AREA: ±1 acre 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENT:  Vacant 
 
BACKGROUND:  The subject site consists of a vacant one acre parcel.  The applicant sought the 
approval of a minor variance which requires affected abutting property owners to provide written consent 
of the request.  The Applicant was unable to obtain signatures from all affected abutting owners, therefore 
the Applicant has filed a major variance to the lot size requirements.  The Applicant has requested a 
reduction to the minimum lot size from 12,000 square feet to 10,915 square feet in order to increase the 
number of developable lots from 3 to 4 lots.  If the variance is approved, the Applicant would submit a 
parcel map to subdivide the subject site.  Per CCMC 18.02.085, the Planning Commission has the 



authority to approve a variance upon making each of the three required findings in the affirmative. 
 
DISCUSSION:  The Applicant has submitted a site plan proposing a lot configuration that is consistent 
with a parcel map that was recorded on the west side of Otha Street in 2007.  In reviewing the record for 
the 2007 subdivision request (PM-07-120), a minor variance was approved to reduce the minimum lot 
size.  There does not appear to be an evaluation of the potential impact to site density with the approved 
minor variance (VAR-07-134).  The applicant is seeking a variance to subdivide the property in a similar 
manner, however approval of the request would increase the possible density from 3 to 4 dwelling units. 
CCMC 18.02.085.9 (Limitations on Variances) states that variances shall not be granted that change the 
permitted residential density of a zoning district. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed on October 12, 2022, to 31 property owners, within 
500 feet of the subject site, pursuant to the provisions of the Nevada Revised Statutes and the CCMC.  
As of the writing of this report no public comments had been received.  Any comments that are received 
after this report is completed will be submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting on October 
26, 2022, depending on their submittal date to the Planning Division of the Carson City Community 
Development Department.  
 
CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:  Plans were routed to commenting 
agencies, and the following comments were received.  Comments have been incorporated into the 
conditions of approval, as appropriate. 
 
Development Engineering: 
The Cason City Public Works Department Development Engineering Group (“Development Engineering”) 
has reviewed the request within our areas of purview relative to adopted standards and practices and to 
the provisions of C.C.M.C. 18.02.085, Variances: 
 
CCMC 18.02.085(2)(a) - Adequate Plans 
The information submitted by the applicant is adequate for this analysis. 
 
CCMC 18.02.085(5)(a) – Site Constraints 
There are not engineering site constraints which would lead to the site being deprived of privileges 
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity.   
 
CCMC 18.02.085(5)(b) – Preservation and Enjoyment of Property Rights 
There are no constraints imposed by sewer, water, storm drain or traffic infrastructure or geology that 
would impede preservation and enjoyment of property rights.  City water, sewer and drainage 
infrastructure is available.  The site is not in a flood zone.  There are no slopes or fault lines impacting 
the site.  There are no easements impacting the site.   
 
CCMC 18.02.085(5)(c) - Adverse Effects to the Public 
Granting this request will not adversely affect to a material degree the health and safety of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood of the subject 
property.     
 
Fire Department:  

1. The project shall meet or exceed the 2018 International Fire Code. 
2. The project shall meet or exceed the 2018 Northern Nevada 2018 International Fire Code 

Amendments. 
3. Street Addressing (Premises Identification) shall be designed to reflect the address of those 

residences that do not front Otha Street.   
 
FINDINGS:   Staff’s recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 18.02.085 
(Variances) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project.  



 
1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including shape, 

size, topography or location of surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance 
would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity 
or under identical zone classification. 

 
Staff is unable to make this finding in the affirmative. The property is rectangular with no noted special 
circumstances that makes the subject site unique to other properties with the same zoning classification.  
Strict application of the zoning ordinance would not have a negative impact on the ability to develop the 
property.   
 
2. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 

substantial property rights of the applicant. 
 
Staff is unable to make this finding in the affirmative.  The variance is not necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of substantial property rights of the applicant.  As there are no parcel size, shape or terrain 
constraints, the property can be developed by the property owner utilizing the zoning code standards, 
however based on the current zoning district and size of the lot, subdivision would result in a maximum 
of 3 residential lots. 
 
3. That the granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, 

adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood of 
the subject property. 

 
Granting of the application would be consistent with a minor variance and parcel map that was granted 
for a property across Otha Street to the west of the site.  The neighborhood character is comprised of a 
mixture of one quarter and one third of an acre lots.  Granting of the application would not in this case 
adversely affect the health or safety of residents and business within the area.  There would not be a 
detrimental effect on properties nor improvements within the neighborhood as the request proposes a lot 
size currently existing on Otha Street.  
 
Attachments: 
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3108 Silver Sage Drive, Suite 102 Carson City, Nevada 89701 ~ (775) 885-9283/ (775) 430-6273 

Website – www.stankaconsulting.com ~ email - markj@stankaconsulting.com 
 

                September 8, 2022 
Carson City Planning Division 
108 E. Proctor Street 
Carson City NV  89701 
 
Subject: Major Variance request for Lee Hutchins 3419 Otha Street, APN 008-192-02 
  
 
 

Stanka Consulting LTD, acting as agents for Lee Hutchins, owner of APN 008-192-02, 
3419 Otha Street is submitting this Major Variance request application according to Carson City 
Municipal Code (CCMC) 18.02.085.  The applicant is proposing to divide his property at 3419 
Otha into four residentially zoned lots. The property is 43,693 square feet, or 1.003 acres 
according to Subdivision Map 13174X recorded May 8, 1957. Divided equally, each property 
would be approximately 10,923 square feet.  This is less than the area required under the 
property’s current zoning, MH12, which requires a minimum lot size of 12,000 square feet.     

 
A Minor Variance had been sought to allow a less than 10% variance from the lot size of 

12,000 square feet as required by CCMC 18.04.190 for MH12 zoning.  A 10% variance in the lot 
size would allow a lot size of no less than 10,801 square feet. The minimum lot size proposed by 
the parcel map is 10,915 square feet.  That area is within the 10% variance. However, one of the 
adjoining property owners could not be contacted in order to obtain a consent letter as required 
for a Minor Variance application. Therefore, the applicant will need to obtain a Major Variance.  

 
The subject property lies on the eastern side of Otha Street approximately 200 feet south 

of College Parkway. All properties on the south side of College Parkway surrounding the subject 
property are zoned MH12.  The Carson City Airport lies on the north side of College Parkway.  
The proposed parceling would result in four residential single-family lots. The lots would be 
connected to public utilities including sewer and water.  The two proposed lots fronting Otha 
Street would each have their own driveway; the two in the back (east) of the subject property 
would share a driveway onto Otha Street. The shared driveway would meet Fire Department 
width requirements.  

 
The following are this office’s response to the findings for a Major Variance per CCMC 
18.02.085: 
 
1. That because of special circumstances to the subject property, including shape, size, 

topography or location of surroundings, the strict application of the zoning 
ordinance would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity or under identical zone classification; 
 
There are four properties directly across the street from the subject property, 008-
191-36 to 39 which were created by a tentative parcel map, PM 2678.  The 
properties range in size from 10,920 to 10,931 square feet.  They are within the 
MH12 zoning area.  Not allowing the subject property to be subdivided into four lots 
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would deprive the owner of the privileges enjoyed by the owner of the four properties 
across the street who was allowed to subdivide their land into four lots. 
 

2. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment 
of substantial property rights of the applicant;  
 
Current zoning would allow the applicant to parcel his land into only three lots.  
This is one less than the four lots directly across the street each of which would be 
the same area as each of the four lots proposed by the applicant on his land.   
 

3. That the granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the 
particular case, adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be 
materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to property or 
improvements in the neighborhood of the subject property. 

 
The granting of the major variance request will allow the division of the land into 
four lots and the subsequent construction of four single family detached dwellings 
on the four lots. The subject property is the last undeveloped land on Otha Street. 
The proposed use is consistent with the existing uses on Otha Street, namely, 
residential, single family homes on 0.25 to 0.5 acre lots.  Increase in traffic rates on 
Otha Street would be negligible from the proposed project.   The project would not 
adversely affect the health, safety or public welfare of the residents in the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

 
Documentation of the taxes paid to date is included with this application.  
 
It is anticipated that the four residential homes proposed for this subject property would have a 
floor area between 1400 and 1500 square feet and a garage of approximately 525 square feet.  
However, no floor plans or elevations have been decided upon at this time.  The proposed homes 
will conform to the general design of the area.  
 
If you have any questions please contact me at (775) 885-9283.   
 
 
      Thank you, 
 

Mark Johnson, P.E. 
 
 
 
Stanka Consulting, LTD 
 














	VAR-2022-0394 (3419 Otha Street) - FINAL PC Staff Report 10-26-2022 - HRM
	PARCEL AREA: ±1 acre
	EXISTING DEVELOPMENT:  Vacant

	3419 Oatha Street - Hutchins - Major Variance Application
	Xerox Scan 20220912 17511953.pdf
	Image 1

	Major Variance acknowledgment letter.pdf
	Image 1





